

RSA 294/2014
BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

Heard Ms. R. Choudhury, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Mr. D. Choudhury, learned counsel, who has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Lawazima Court order dated 29.05.2014 indicates that service upon all the respondents save and except respondent No.6 is complete. It appears from the record that the respondent No.6 has died.

Ms. Choudhury, learned counsel for the appellants, submits that the respondent No.6 was a proforma respondent who had never contested the proceedings at any stage. As such his name may be struck off from the record. Prayer allowed.

The name of the respondent No.6 is hereby struck off from the record. Hence, service is complete in this appeal.

Registry to issue reminder for LCR and post the matter for hearing after receipt of LCR.